
 

Mrs Annwen Morgan 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 

LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 

 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI PARTNERIAETH 
AC ADFYWIO 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DYDD MAWRTH, 
9 TACHWEDD, 2021 am 2.00 o’r gloch yp 

Tuesday,  
9 NOVEMBER, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

CYFARFOD RHITHIOL (AR HYN O BRYD 
NID OES MODD I’R CYHOEDD 

FYNYCHU’R CYFARFOD) 

VIRTUAL MEETING (AT PRESENT 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ARE 

UNABLE TO ATTEND) 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Mrs. Mairwen Hughes 

01248 752516 
Committee Officer 

 

AELODAU / MEMBERS 

Cynghorwyr / Councillors:- 
 

Y Grwp Annibynnol/ The Annibynnol Group 

 
Gwilym O. Jones (Cadeirydd/Chair), Dafydd Roberts 

 

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales 

 

T Ll Hughes MBE, Vaughan Hughes, Alun Roberts, Margaret M. Roberts, Nicola Roberts 
 

Annibynnwyr Môn/Anglesey Independents 

 

Kenneth P Hughes, R Ll Jones  
 

Plaid Lafur Cymru/Wales Labour Party 
 

Glyn Haynes (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) 

 
Aelodau Ychwanegol/Additional Members (gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion 

addysg/with voting rights in respect of educational matters)  
  

Ms. Anest Gray Frazer (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales), Mr Dyfed 
Wyn Jones (Rhiant Llywodraethwr – Sector Ysgolion Cynradd/Parent Governor – 
Primary Schools Sector), Mrs Llio Johnson-(Rhiant Llywodraethwyr – Sector 

Ysgolion Uwchradd ac ADY/Parent Governor – Secondary Schools Sector and ALN) 
and Mr. Keith Roberts (Yr Eglwys Babyddol Rufeinig/The Roman Catholic Church)  

  
Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-opted Member (Dim Hawl Pleidleisio/No Voting Rights)  

Mr. Dafydd Gruffydd ( Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr/Managing Director - Menter Môn)  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 

 
 

1   APOLOGIES   

 

2    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business. 

 

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September, 

2021. 
 

4    WELSH LANGUAGE  (Pages 7 - 112) 

  Language Strategy: 2021/26 – review  

 

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services in relation to the above. 
 

 Welsh in Education Strategic Plan  

 

To submit a report by the Director of Education, Skills and Young People in 
relation to the above. 

 

5    JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN - REVIEW REPORT  (Pages 113 - 176) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development in 

relation to the above. 
 

6    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 177 - 184) 

 To submit the Committee’s Forward Programme.  

 

7    ITEMS FOR INFORMATION  (Pages 185 - 218) 

  Public Services Board – Governance Arrangements 

 
 

 North Wales Economic Ambition Board Qtr2: 2021/22 Progress Review  
 



 1 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 20 September 2021 
 

 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Chair) 

  
Councillors T Ll Hughes MBE, K P Hughes, R Ll Jones, 
Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts and Margaret M Roberts. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 

Deputy Chief Executive, 
Director of Social Services, 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People, 

Head of Democratic Services, 
Committee Officer (MEH). 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Vaughan Hughes and Nicola Roberts. 

Mrs Anest Frazer (The Church in Wales). 

 
ALSO PRESENT:  Leader of the Council – Councillor Llinos M Huws (in respect of 

Item 4); 
Councillor Carwyn Jones – Portfolio Holder for Major Projects and 
Economic Development (in respect of Item 4); 

Councillor R Meirion Jones – Portfolio Holder for Education, 
Libraries, Culture and Youth (in respect of Item 5). 

  

 
The Chair said that Mrs Sioned Rowe, the Scrutiny Officer has recently given birth 

to twin girls.  Members of th
[...]
Schools’ Progress Review Panel was to receive a 

progress report on the outcomes as regards to the Welsh in Education Strategic 
Plan.  The Chair responded that the outcomes from the Welsh in Education 
Strategic Plan will be discussed at a future meeting of the Panel; 

 Reference was made that the pandemic has had an immense effect on 
education and especially pupils in Years 10, 11, 12 and 13 with GCSE and A 

education been affected.  It was expressed that it is imperative to gauge the 
pupils education levels and that pupils are given support with regards to any 

Page 5



 6 

shortfalls within their education and to make sure that the succeed in their 
examinations if they are to take place next Summer.    

 
It was RESOLVED to note:- 

 

 The progress to date with regard to the work of the School Progress 
Review Panel in terms of achieving its work programme which includes to 

robustly challenge the performance of individual schools; 

 The areas of work that were given attention through the new 

arrangements made as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic; 

 The robustness of the Panel’s monitoring work to date. 

 
ACTION : As noted above. 

 
6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 

Submitted – a report by the Scrutiny Manager. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 

 

 To agree the current version of the forward work programme for 2021/22. 

 To note progress thus far in implementing the forward work programme.  

 

 
 
 The meeting concluded at 3.35 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR GWILYM O JONES 

 CHAIR 

Page 6



F7 [16/10/17]  
1 

 

 
1 - Recommendation/s 
R1 – The Scrutiny Committee is requested to recommend to the Executive the 
publication of the following on the corporate website: 
 

i. Welsh Language Strategy 2016-2021: Assessment report (draft). 
 
R2 – The Scrutiny Committee is requested to recommend to the Executive the 
approval of the following: 
 

ii. Welsh Language Promotion Strategy 2021-2026 (draft) and authorise the 
relevant officers, in consultation with the portfolio holder, to undertake any 
further revision of the draft strategy. 

 
Reasons 
In accordance with the Welsh Language Standards (No. 1) Regulations 2015, the 
Isle of Anglesey County Council (the Council) is required to prepare a Welsh 
language promotion strategy. The purpose of a promotion strategy is to outline 
how the Council intends to promote the language and facilitate its wider use on 
Anglesey. It must include a target for increasing or maintaining the number of 
Welsh speakers in the area by the end of the five year period in question. 
 
The implementation period of the Council's first promotional strategy, Welsh 
Language Strategy 2016-2021, ended in 2021. The author of the report, in 
consultation with Fforwm Iaith Ynys Môn (Anglesey Welsh Language Forum), has 
been working purposefully over the past few months to produce a draft promotion 
strategy for the period 2021-2026 (ii). An assessment was undertaken of the first 
strategy (i) which contributed to the preparation of the draft promotion strategy. 
 

 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Scrutiny Report Template 
 
Committee: Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny 

Committee 
Date: 9 November 2021 
Subject: Welsh Language Promotion Strategy 
Purpose of Report: To propose to the Partnership and Regeneration 

Scrutiny Committee that it recommends approval 
of both appended documents to the Executive 

Scrutiny Chair: Councillor Gwilym O. Jones 
Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Ieuan Williams 
Head of Service: Annwen Morgan 

Chief Executive 
Report Author: 
Tel: 
Email: 

Ffreuer Owen, Policy and Welsh Language 
Manager 
01248 752 561 
ffreuerowen@ynysmon.gov.uk  

Local Members: N/A 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:ffreuerowen@ynysmon.gov.uk


F7 [16/10/17]  
2 

 
The main challenge of preparing the draft promotion strategy is the lack of current 
data on the state of the Welsh language on Anglesey. The document has been 
prepared as an interim strategy to bridge the period from the end of 2021 to the full 
publication of Census data during 2023. It is proposed that further analysis is 
undertaken at that time to review the strategy and ensure that the target for 
increasing/maintain the number of Welsh speakers is appropriate. 
 
The Welsh Language Promotion Strategy 2021-2026 (draft) builds on the 
foundations of the first strategy and adopts a consistent target and priority areas. It 
also includes an action plan for the first year. Fforwm Iaith Ynys Môn will be 
responsible for monitoring the progress of the action plan. A report on the 
implementation of the strategy will also be included in the annual Welsh language 
standards report presented to the Scrutiny Committee in June. 
 
Subject to the approval of the Scrutiny Committee, it is proposed that the 
appended documents be put before the Executive at its meeting on 29 November 
2021. It is intended that the Welsh Language Strategy 2021-2026 (draft) will be put 
before the full Council at its meeting on 7 December 2021. 

 
2 – Link to Council Plan / Other Corporate Priorities 
The Council Plan 2017-2022 recognises the importance of our Welsh heritage 
and culture and states that protecting the language is a high priority for the 
Council. The Welsh Language Policy reflects the Council’s responsibility to 
promote the language in the community, and as an employer to attract and retain 
Welsh speakers to maintain the high standard of services. 
 
The implementation of a promotional scheme also contributes to the fulfilment of 
several duties (statutory and policy) placed upon the Council. Specifically: 

• The Welsh Government's national language strategy, Cymraeg 2050: A 
million speakers 

• The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
• The Welsh Government's national framework for the health and care 

sector, More than just words 
• Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 
• Strategic Policy PS1 of the Gwynedd and Anglesey Joint Local 

Development Plan 
 
3 – Guiding Principles for
[...]
y 
County Council 
Learning 
Department 

• Grŵp Llandrillo 
Menai 

• As prospective 
employers, Fforwm 
Iaith Ynys Môn and 
Anglesey Welsh for 
Families 
Partnership 
members to support 
by proving Welsh 

   

P
age 74



6 
 

 
 

 
 Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg  

language 
awareness 

More opportunities to 
use Welsh in 
communities  

Preparing a 
memorandum of 
understanding for 
sports clubs. 

    

Establishing a virtual 
Village Hall. 

    

 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



V7 16/10/17   
1 

 

25 
 

1 - Recommendation/s  

A1 – The Committee is asked to recommend to the Executive Committee the approval of: 

 

a) The Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 2022-2032: Definition of the role of 

catchment language coordinators (draft) and authorisation of the relevant 

officers, in consultation with the portfolio holder, to complete any further reviews 

of the draft strategy. 

 

Reasoning  

Section 84 of The School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 20131 (“the 2013 Act“) requires 

a local authority to prepare a Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (“WESP”). 

 

The Welsh in Education Strategic Plans and Assessing the Demand (Wales) Regulations 2013 (“the 

2013 Regulations”) were the first regulations made under the section 87 powers. The Welsh in 

Education Strategic Plans (Wales) Regulations 20193 ("The 2019 Regulations") replace those 

regulations and make provision for a local authority to prepare a ten-year Plan, the first to have 

effect from 1 September 2022, subject to the Welsh Ministers’ approval. 

 

The purpose of these regulations is to improve opportunities for local authorities to plan Welsh-

medium education provision in order to support the current and future expectation for growth in 

Welsh-medium education. Improving the planning of Welsh-medium education will also support 

our long-term national ambition for the Welsh language as set out in our Cymraeg 2050: A Million 

Welsh speakers str
[...]
Members when scrutinising the topic:-  
 

3.1 Impact the matter has on WESP outcomes over the next ten years. [focus on performance 

and quality] 
 

3.2 A look at the efficiency & effectiveness of the plan to continue Welsh medium 
education on the Island – [focus on equality] 

 

3.3 A look at the consultation process and Anglesey’s inclusive approach to joint planning 
of the WESP [focus on equality]  

 

3.4 Looking at any risks [focus on risk] 

 
 

3.5 Suitability of the accountability model across the sector. [Focus on performance and quality] 

3.6 Looking at plans and proposals from a perspective of: 
• Long term 

• Prevention 

• Integration 

• Collaboration 

• Involvement 
 [focus on wellbeing] 
 

 

4 - Key Scrutiny Questions  

At the request of the Panel: 

1. To what extent is the Scrutiny Committee satisfied with the consultative 

work undertaken in planning the WESP? 

Page 78



V7 16/10/17   
3 

 

2. To what extent is this strategy sufficiently robust to respond to the WESP 

outcomes and is the nature of collaboration across the sectors 

appropriate? 

3. What are the main challenges in the future in terms of the position of the 

Welsh language within education on a local level? 

4. What suggestions does the Committee have to further strengthen the work 

within the Terms of Reference?  

5. What other areas does the Panel need to scrutinise?         

 
 

5 – Background / Context  

1. CONTEXT     
Anglesey is starting a new chapter in how we plan Welsh in education. Cymraeg 2050: our 
strategy for a million Welsh speakers is the bedrock for this. Our contributions today, in 
implementing our Welsh in Education Strategic Plan over the next 10 years, will help us get to a 
million Welsh speakers. Every learner counts.  
 
How we build our learners’ language skills in Welsh will depend on the school model. Cymraeg 

2050 is clear that Welsh-medium immersion - which is where the medium of teaching and 

learning is delivered wholly or predominantly through the medium of Welsh - is the most reliable 

model for creating Welsh speakers with the skills and confidence to use the language comfortably 

in their everyday lives. As the new curriculum is introduced, the role that English-medium 

education plays will become even more important in producing learners who can use Welsh and 

who want to use Welsh. Welsh belongs to us all.  

Section 84 of The School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 (“the 2013 Act“) requires a 

local authority to prepare a Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (“the Plan”) and outlines that a Plan 

must contain: 

• A local authority’s proposals on how it will carry out its education functions to:  

o Improve the planning of the provision of education through the medium of Welsh 

(“Welsh-medium education”) in its area;  

o Improve the standards of Welsh-medium education and of the teaching of Welsh 

in its area; 

• The local authority’s targets for improving the planning of the provision of Welsh medium 

education in its area and for improving the standards of that education and of the 

teaching of Welsh in its area;  

• Report on the (annual) progress made to meet the targets contained in the previous Plan 

or previous revised Plan.  

Section 84 also sets out with whom a local authority is required to consult in preparing or revising 

its Plan. To this end, Anglesey has produced a 10-year WESP in collaboration with stakeholders 

across the sector. Terms of Reference were drawn up for the work with a sub-panel for each 

outcome. An Education Officer was appointed to chair each sub-panel in accordance with relevant 

expertise and meetings were held with stakeholders representing a wide range of public sectors. 

Page 79



V7 16/10/17   
4 

 

The following timescale was followed: 

 

The meetings and wider communication were facilitated through the creation of the “WESP 

Consultation” website. 

The planning and drafting the WESP benefited from t
[...]
0 
rebecajones@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

Local Members: Applicable to all Scrutiny Members 

Page 113

Agenda Item 5



V7 16/10/17   
2 

 
3.2 A look at the efficiency & effectiveness of any proposed change – both financially and 
in terms of quality [focus on value] 
 
3.3 A look at any risks [focus on risk]  

 
3.4 Scrutiny taking a performance monitoring or quality assurance role [focus on performance 
& quality] 
 
3.5 Looking at plans and proposals from a perspective of: 

• Long term 
• Prevention 
• Integration 
• Collaboration 
• Involvement 

 [focus on wellbeing] 
3.6 The potential impacts the decision would have on: 

• protected groups under the Equality Act 2010 
• those experiencing socio-economic disadvantage in their lives (when making 

strategic decisions) 
• opportunities for people to use the Welsh language and treating the Welsh 

language no less favourably than the English language 
[focus on equality and the Welsh language] 

 

4 - Key Scrutiny Questions  
1. What are the key challenges identified in the review report and how will these be 

addressed? 
2. Are there any specific risks associated with the process as outlined in the report in 

terms of next steps? 
3. Are there any additional issues that need to be addressed as part of the review 

process either nationally, regionally or locally? 
 
 
 

 

5 – Background / Context  
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 states that a Local Development 

Plan needs to be reviewed 4 years following adoption. The Joint Local Development 
Plan (JLDP) was adopted on 31 July 2017, therefore, in accordance with statutory 
requirement the date for initiating the review process was 31 July 2021.   

 

 

Page 114



V7 16/10/17   
3 

 
1.2  The Town and Country Planning (Local Development Plans) (Wales) Regulations 

2005 and the Town and Country Planning (Local Development Plan) (Wales) 
(Amendment) Regulations set out the steps that must be followed in preparing a 
L
[...]
ry Planning Guidance

	4 Evidence base review requirements
	Evidence gathering
	Impact Assessments

	5 Joint working and preparation of a Joint Local Development Plan
	6.	Conclusions and next steps


	6 Forward Work Programme
	BlaenAdroddiadBRW_09112021_saesneg
	SCRUTINY COMMITTEES FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME - version@021121

	7 Items for Information
	NW Ambition Board - Progress Review
	AdroddiadCynnyddNWEABCh2_09112021_saesneg
	Appendix 1 - NWEAB Quarterly Report Q2 2021 - 15-10-21





Minutes of the meeting


 1 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 9 November 2021 
 

 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Chair) 

Councillor Glyn Haynes (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors T Ll Hughes MBE, K P Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, 

R Ll Jones, Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts and Margaret M Roberts 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People (item 4), 
Head of Regulation and Economic Development (item 5), 

Head of Democratic Services, 
Chief Planning Officer (DFJ) (item 5), 

Policy and Welsh Language Manager (FO) (item 4), 
Senior Manager – Primary (item 4), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 

 
APOLOGIES: None 

 
ALSO PRESENT:  Leader of the Council – Councillor Llinos M Huws; 

Councillor Richard A Dew – Portfolio Holder – Planning (in respect 

of item 5); 
Councillor R Meirion Jones – Portfolio Holder – Education, 

Libraries, Culture and Youth (in respect of item 4); 
Councillor Ieuan Williams – Portfolio Holder – Welsh Language (for   
item 4). 
Planning Policy Manager (RJ) (in respect of item 5). 

  

 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 

None. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
None received.  

 
3 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September, 2021 were confirmed as 
correct.  

 
4 WELSH LANGUAGE  

 
 Language Strategy 



 2 

 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Democratic Services in relation to the 

above. 
 

The Portfolio Holder – Welsh Language said that the report incorporates both 
the Welsh Language Strategy 2016 – 2021 (Assessment report) and the Welsh 
Language Promotion Strategy 2021-2026.  He said that it is important to note 

that the Welsh Language Promotion Strategy 2021-2026 is a draft promotion 
strategy and it is challenging to prepare such a document due to the lack of 

current data on the state of the Welsh language on Anglesey. He further noted 
that the Welsh Language Promotion Strategy 2021-2026 (draft) builds on the 
foundations of the first strategy and adopts a consistent target and priority 

areas i.e. Children, young people and the family; the workplace, Welsh 
language services and the infrastructure; the Community.  The Portfolio Holder 

– Welsh Language further said that statistics have shown that Welsh speakers 
on the Island has fallen but the figures also show that around 38,000 residents 
on the Island are Welsh speakers a figure which has remained stable since 

1950’s.   
 

The Policy and Welsh Language Manager reported that in accordance with the 
Welsh Language Standards (No.1) Regulations 2015, the Council is required to 
prepare a Welsh language promotion strategy.  The implementation period of 

the Council’s first promotion strategy ended in 2021.  The document has been 
prepared as an interim strategy to bridge the period from the end of 2021 to the 

full publication of Census data during 2023 and the purpose of the Strategy is 
to outline how the Council intends to promote the language and facilitate its 
wider use on Anglesey.  She further said that when the first strategy was 

published in 2016 and the target was to reverse the fall in the number of Welsh 
speakers on the Island according to the 2011 Census. Work has been 

undertaken with key partner organisations through the Anglesey Welsh 
Language Forum and the Forum will take responsibility to monitor the progress 
as regards to the implementation plans on a yearly basis.   

 
The Committee considered the report and made the following main points:- 

 

 Questions raised as to whether there are any particular risks or concerns 
regarding the state of the Welsh language on Anglesey.  The Policy and 

Welsh Language Manager responded that the pandemic has had an effect 
on the Welsh language due to influx of people coming to live on the Island 

whilst data is not available at present to confirm the effect; monitoring of the 
situation needs to be undertaken to ascertain the effects on local 
communities and to respond to the challenges that result from the influx of 

people coming to live on the Island.  The Portfolio Holder – Welsh Language 
said that it is important to promote the Welsh language as there is a 

percentage of people born on the Island who tend to speak English in the 
home rather than speaking in Welsh; 

 Comments were made that it is a challenge to scrutinise the Strategy and to 

provide comments as to whether it will be successful or otherwise due to the 
lack of current data being available.  The Portfolio Holder – Welsh Language 

responded that he considered that it is possible to scrutinise and to come to 



 3 

a general perception as to the reasons why the percentage of Welsh 
speakers has reduced on the Island.  He said that an Implementation Plan 

has been produced with a requirement to enhance the Welsh language 
within the Authority’s schools, workplace (the Council encourages and 

supports staff to use of the Welsh language) and the community; 

 Questions were raised as to whether the Strategy could incorporate the 
use/encourage the use of the Welsh language in the private sector.  The 

Policy and Welsh Language Manager responded that the Implementation 
Plan is a working document and there is scope to be including collaboration 

with partner organisations as has been discussed in the Anglesey Welsh 
Language Forum.  She further said that the County Council can influence, 
support and lead the work done to encourage the use of the Welsh 

language; 

 Concerns were expressed that the percentage of Welsh speakers on the 

Island has fallen and continues to be at a level since the 1950’s and the 
effect it could have on the community and the future of the Welsh language. 

The Portfolio Holder – Welsh language responded that in 1970’s the Welsh 
language was spoken on the schools yard but this has changed over the 
years and this is why such a Welsh Language Promotion Strategy is 

important to promote the language and facilitate its wider use on Anglesey. 
He noted that it is encouraging especially in South Wales that the 

percentage of Welsh speakers is increasing and especially in schools with 
non-Welsh speaking parents sending their children to Welsh medium 
schools. Members of the Committee also considered that outside activities 

afforded to school children should also be promoting and using the Welsh 
language.  The Director of Education, Skills and Young People said that 

promoting the Welsh language is a priority in every school on the Island but 
he expressed that it is a challenge to encourage children and young people 
to use the Welsh language outside the classroom. 

 
It was RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive:-  

 

 the publication of the Welsh Language Strategy 2016-2021 : 
Assessment report (draft) on the corporate website;  

 to approve the Welsh Language Promotion Strategy 2021-2026 (draft) 
and authorise the relevant officers, in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder, to undertake any further revision of the draft strategy. 
 

ACTION : As noted above. 

 
 Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 

 
Submitted – a report by the Director of Education, Skills and Young People in 

relation to the above. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Education, Libraries, Culture and Youth said that 

Section 84 of the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 requires 
local authorities to prepare a Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP).  The 

Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 2022-2032 is a ten year plan and the purpose 
is to improve opportunities for local authorities to plan Welsh-medium education 



 4 

provision in order to support the current and future expectation for growth in 
Welsh-medium education. Improving the planning of Welsh-medium education 

will also support the long-term national ambition for the Welsh language as set 
out in Cymraeg 2050: A Million Welsh speaker’s strategy.  He further said that it 

will be a challenge to reach the national ambition of one million Welsh speaker’s 
by 2050 but by accepting this Strategy it will hopefully improve the standards of 
Welsh-medium education. 

 
The Director of Education, Skills and Young People reported that Anglesey is 

starting a new chapter in how it plans Welsh in education and implementing the 
Welsh in Education Strategic Plan over the next 10 years, will help to get to the 
target of a million Welsh speakers by 2050.  The Strategic Plan must contain:- 

 

 A local authority’s proposals on how it will carry out its education functions to 

improve the planning of the provision of education through the medium of 
Welsh in its areas and improve the standards of Welsh-medium education 
and of the teaching of Welsh in its areas; 

 The local authority’s targets for improving the planning of the provision of 
Welsh medium education in its area and for improving the standards of that 

education and of the teaching of Welsh in its areas; 

 Report on the annual progress made to meet the targets contained in the 

previous Plan or previous revised Plan.   
 
He further said that the Council has produced a 10 year WESP in collaboration 

with stakeholders across the sector.  An 8 week consultation period will be 
undertaken with all consultees which include Estyn and the local schools.  

Thereafter, the comments received after the consultation period will be 
incorporated into the Strategic Plan if required and will submitted to Welsh 
Government by the end of January 2022.  

 
The Committee considered the report and made the following main points:- 

 

   Questions were raised as to whether the WEP can be adapted as it is a 10 
year Plan.  The Senior Manager – Primary responded that a structure and 

collaboration process will be put in place.  The Terms of Reference Group will 
meet every school term together with the Outcome Group (which has a 

representation across different sectors) to analyse the data and it will be 
appropriate to respond to any outcome on an annual basis and an Annual 
Report will be published. The Director of Education, Skills and Young People 

said that this matter has been raised with Welsh Government as the Plan is a 
10 year plan and will need to be adapted and reviewed; 

   Reference was made that there are challenges within the Secondary sector to 
attract teachers to be able to teach subjects through the Welsh language and 

concerns expressed that the percentage of subject taught through the medium 
of Welsh was 34.8%.  Questions were raised as to whether the Authority is in 
contact with the Universities to encourage and enable more students to 

become high quality Welsh medium teachers.  The Director of Education, 
Skills and Young People responded that there is joint working with Bangor 

University and CABAN (the partnership across North Wales) who support 
perspective and new teachers.  The Senior Manager said that Leaders from 



 5 

the University are in contact with the Secondary Strategic Group and Head 
teachers will have access to the cohort of teachers that are training at present.  

Work is undertaken with GwE and Canolfan Bedwyr to raise awareness of 
teaching opportunities through the medium of Welsh; 

   Questions were raised as to what are the main challenges in the future in 
terms of the position of the Welsh language within education on a local level. 
The Director of Education, Skills and Young People responded that it is 

evident that the pandemic has affected pupils the use of the Welsh language 
and other languages.  He further said that it is a challenge to encourage pupils 

from an early age and through their education to speak the Welsh language; 
 
It was RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive the approval of the 

Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 2022-2032 : Definition of the role of 
catchment language co-ordinators (draft) and authorisation of the relevant 

officers, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to complete any further 
reviews of the draft strategy. 
 

ACTION: As noted above. 

 
5 JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN - REVIEW REPORT  

 
Submitted – a report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development in 

relation to the above. 
 

The Portfolio Holder – Planning said that the Joint Local Development Plan was 
adopted on 31 July, 2017 in accordance with statutory requirement date for 
initiating the review process was 31 July, 2021and consultation period will be 

undertaken on the review report. 
 

The Head of Regulation and Economic Development reported that the current Joint 
Local Development Plan provides a local policy structure for land use.  The current 
Joint Local Development Plan is in place until 2025 but needs to be reviewed every 

4 years.  The consultation process is currently in process and a final report will be 
submitted to the full Council in March 2022.   

 
The Planning Policy Manager reported that the review report gauges the performance of 
the Joint Local Development Plan since its adoption in 2017.  The review report contains 6 
parts as outlined in the report:- 
 
Part 1 – Introduction 
Part 2 – Relevant information and issues 
Part 3 – LDP Review and possible changes 
Part 4 – Evidence base review requirement 
Part 5 – Joint working and preparation of a Joint Local Development Plan 
Part 6 – Conclusions and next steps 
 
The Planning Policy Manager further reported that the consultation process on the Review 
Report will end on 20 December, 2021.   

 
The Committee considered the report and made the following main points:- 

 



 6 

 Questions were raised as to whether there any additional issues that need to be 
addressed as part of the review process either nationally, regionally or local 

level.  The Planning Policy Manager responded that there are concerns on a 
regional level regarding the work on the Strategic Development Plan that will be 

required in addition to possible changes in national legislation that is unable to 
be foreseen; resources will need to be put in place to carry out work on the 
Strategic Development Plan i.e. extra funding and staffing.  She further said that 

Welsh Government are currently discussing the holiday homes, second homes 
issues at present and further work may result from such discussions;  

 Reference was made that Welsh Government has set a timetable of three and a 
half years to undertake a full review of the Local Development Plan and 

concerns were expressed that change to the Development Plan needs to be 
undertaken at present.  Questions were raised whether the policies within the 
Plan could be reviewed in stages.   The Planning Policy Manager responded that 

once the Delivery Agreement is in place and agreed by Welsh Government the 
timetable set by the Government is three and a half years to complete the work.  

She noted that policies within the Plan will be unable to be reviewed in stages as 
the policies integrate with each other; 

 Questions were raised as to the effect the Corporate Joint Committee (CJC’s) 

will have on the local planning authorities.  The Portfolio Holder – Planning 
responded that additional pressures will be enforced on local authorities with the 

implementation of the CJC’s as current funding and staff will not be sufficient to 
carry out the work.  The Chief Executive said that she will ask for a high level 
update on the CJC’s to the Elected Members in due course; 

 Questions were raised as to whether the current planning policies are resilient 
enough to enable people to remain within their local communities.  The Planning 

Policy Manager responded that the current Joint Local Development Plan 
ensures and promotes that homes are built for local people and local needs.  
However, as the result of the pandemic issues have come to light as regards to 

concerns of homes been bought as holiday and second homes within local 
communities.  She noted that Welsh Government will need to change legislation 

to address these issues. 

 Questions were raised as to whether the local needs of the Island is considered 

as each county has different priorities and local needs.  The Head of Regulation 
and Economic Development responded that it is imperative that the Authority has 
a strong regional status and the voice of the local communities are addressed. 

 
It was RESOLVED to note:- 
 

 The changes in the national and local context; 

 The findings of the Annual Monitoring Reports in Part 2;  

 The matters that will need to be addressed in preparing a Revised Plan in 
Part 3; 

      The conclusions set out in Part 6 of the Review Report. 

 
ACTION : As noted above. 

 
 
 

 



 7 

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 

Submitted – a report by the Scrutiny Manager. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

 To agree the current version of the forward work programme for 2021/22. 

 To note the progress thus far in implementing the forward work 
programme. 

 
ACTION : As noted above. 

 
7 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION  

 

The following items were for information only:- 
 

 Public Services Board – Governance Arrangements 
 

 North Wales Economic Ambition Board Quarter 2 : 2021/2022 Progress 

Review 
 

 
 
 The meeting concluded at 4.00 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR GWILYM O JONES 

 CHAIR 


